

CITY OF TOLEDO



March 11, 2010

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. James Shollenberger
Director of Engineering and Environmental Safety
OmniSource Corporation
2453 Hill Avenue
Toledo, Ohio 43607

Re: Notice of Violation

Dear Mr. Shollenberger:

Enclosed, please find a "Notice of Violation" for OmniSource Corporation (Ohio EPA Facility ID 0448011189 Emissions Units F001). Please review this document carefully as some action is required on your part.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 419-936-3938.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Matthew A. Stanfield".

Matthew A. Stanfield
Staff Professional Engineer

Enclosure

cc: Tim Murphy
Karen Granata
Joyce Anagnos
John Paulian, Ohio EPA
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region 5

Timothy D. Murphy, Commissioner
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Quilter Environmental Center
348 South Erie Street, Toledo, Ohio 43604-8633 USA
Telephone: 419-936-3015 Fax: 419-936-3959 E-mail: tim.murphy@toledo.oh.gov

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

March 11, 2010

The City of Toledo Division of Environmental Services hereby serves notice that:

OmniSource Corporation
5000 North Detroit Avenue
Toledo, Ohio 43612

has violated the following environmental laws, orders, rules, or regulations on the indicated dates at the above address.

Dates of Violation(s)

March 8, 2010

Regulation(s) violated

OAC rule 3745-17-07(B)(4)
OAC rule 3745-17-08(B)

Description of Source(s) and Violations(s)

Toledo Division of Environmental Services (TES) personnel investigated a citizen complaint regarding visible emissions of fugitive dust from a paved roadway. TES personnel investigated the complaint and found mud from OmniSource property being tracked onto Detroit Avenue. TES personnel recorded 38 minutes of visible emissions during a 60-minute observation period as a result of dirt tracked onto the roadway.

The above violation(s) may subject the violator to penalties of up to \$25,000 per violation. It is possible that a penalty may be assessed in this case. If a penalty is to be assessed, the amount will be determined after your response is reviewed.